
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Maria Lipzith 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 247 4353 
 

 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 23rd July, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
CO-OPTEES 

 
Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 

Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINSTS REFUSAL OF 
INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 24th June 2008. 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To receive and note a copy of the Executive Board 
minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2008. 
 
 

5 - 16 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  DIGNITY IN CARE 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing information as 
part of its overall consideration of the ‘Dignity in 
Care’ update and to determine whether this matter 
requires further scrutiny.  
 
(a) Appendix 1 –  Scrutiny Inquiry Report (April 
 2007) 
 Appendix 2 -   Scrutiny Inquiry Report Initial 
 Response (July 2007) 
 Appendix 3 -   Recommendations Tracking 
 (Summary) 
 
(b) Dignity in Care – Update on Campaign 
 
(c ) Capital Grant Report 
 Appendix 1 
 Appendix 2 
 Appendix 3 
 
  
 

17 - 
74 

9   
 

  INCOME GENERATION FOR COMMUNITY 
CARE SERVICES 
 
To note a report submitted by the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development providing an update on 
issues around income generation for Community 
Care Services. 
  
 

75 - 
134 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme. 
  
 

135 - 
168 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 17th September 2008 at 10.00 .m. 
(Pre-meeting to be held for Board Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
P Ewens, Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, 
T Hanley, A Hussain, G Kirkland, T Murray 
and E Taylor 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care) for the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor J Chapman declared a personal interest in Minutes 4 and 5,  in 
view of her daughter-in-law’s employment in private industry as a Carer who 
visits people in their homes. 
  

3 Minutes - Scrutiny Board (Health & Adult Social Care) - 21st April 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the former Scrutiny Board (Health & Adult 
Social Care) held on 21st April 2008 be received and noted. 
 

4 Input to the Work Programme 2008/09 – Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board’s Priorities  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with information and guidance to assist the Board to develop its 
work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information, comment and consideration of the meeting:- 
 
(i) Board’s Terms of Reference 
(ii) Core information on relevant aspects of the:- 

[...]
pal Scrutiny Adviser, in consultation 
with the Director of Adult Social Services, be requested to update and 
timetable the Board’s work programme with a view to incorporating the above 
Inquiries and reports.  
 
Note:    Councillors D Coupar, J McKenna and T Hanley rejoined the meeting  
at 11.00 a.m. after attending a Call-in meeting of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods). 
 

6 Co-options to the Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member development submitted a report which 
outlined the provision to allow the appointment of co-opted members to 
Scrutiny Boards.  It was reported that up to five non-voting co-opted members 
could be appointed to the Board for a term of office which did not go beyond 
the next annual meeting of Council and up to two non-voting members for a 
term of office which related to a particular scrutiny inquiry.   
 
Members were informed of previous arrangements for the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Adult Social Care) and expressions of interest for co-option to the 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care). 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – That the following be co-opted to the Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care) for the 2008/09 Municipal Year: 
 

• Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance of Services Users and Carers. 

• Sally Morgan – equality issues representative (a member of the public 
recruited with a remit to keep matters of equality at the forefront of the 
Board’s discussions). 

 
7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED -  That the following dates and times be noted and approved:- 
 
Wednesday, 23rd July 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 17th September 2008 at 10.0 a.m. 
Wednesday, 15th October 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 12th November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 10th December 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 7th January 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 11th February 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 11th March 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
Wednesday, 8th April
[...]
nal responsibility and 
guidelines for managers. 

Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust whistle-blowing policy. 

Scrutiny Board  (Health and Adult Social Care) – Dignity in Care for Older People Final Inquiry Report  -
Published May 2007 

scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

Page 31



Evidence

Witnesses Heard 

Mick Ward Head of Strategic Partnerships and Development (Older People and
      Disabled People) 

Mike Evans Chief Officer, Adult Services 
Tracey Cartmell Employee Development Manager, Social Services
Gary Hostick Associate Director, Mental Health Services for Older People, Leeds 

Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust 
Clare Linley Deputy Chief Nurse, Operations, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
Sally Mansfield Nurse Consultant, Older Peoples Services, Leeds Teaching Hospital 
   NHS Trust
James Woodhead Project Manager, (Older People and Disabled People) 
Susan Chesters Chair of the Older People’s Forum and representative of Residents and 
   Relatives Association
Peter Hodgkinson Director of Leeds Care Association 
Sheila Grant Commission for Social Care Inspection 
Tania Matilainen Area Team Manager, Healthcare Commission
John Holmes Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust 
Cathy Peacock Head of Patient and Public Support Services, Leeds Teaching Hospitals
   NHS Trust
Karen Dunwoodie Patient Relations Manager, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

Dates of Scrutiny

20th November 2006 Scrutiny Board Meeting 

1st December 2006 Visit to The Mount, Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust. 

7th December 2006 Visit to Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LGI and St 
    James’ Hospital)

22nd January 2007 Scrutiny Board Meeting 

6th March 2007 Dignity in Care Department of Health Event in Leeds 

Scrutiny Board  (Health and Adult Social Care) – Dignity in Care for Older People Final Inquiry Report  -
Published May 2007 

scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

Page 32



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
  

L
e
e
d
s
 H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 A
d
u
lt
 C
a
re
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 R
e
p
o
rt
 i

[...]
and the issues identified by other evidence, a 
number of key themes emerged as the essential elements for ensuring that older 
people were being provided care in a way that was dignified and that matched their 
personal needs while in hospital. The themes identified were: 

• involving older people in their care  

• delivering personal care in a way that ensures dignity for the patient  

• having a workforce that is equipped to deliver good quality care  

• strong leadership at all levels  

• supportive ward environment 

Overall, the DoH was encouraged by evidence that acute trusts are making efforts to 
respond to concerns about delivering care that respects dignity.  However, there is no 
room for complacency and NHS acute trusts must embed an approach to care that 
ensures dignity for patients. Although they found no major breaches of national 
standards, there is still a considerable need for improvement in many areas and the 
DoH have made the necessary recommendations in the report ‘Caring for dignity’. 
(available at: 
http://www.healthcarecommission.org.uk/serviceproviderinformation/reviewsandstudies
/studies/dignityincare.cfm ) 
  
Not surprisingly, considering the focus Leeds has given to Dignity in Care, much of the 
content of this report is already in the workplan of the General Hospital Care Group 
action plan. 
 
The group has looked at the report and is auditing itself against all the 
recommendations to ensure that specific aspects are being picked up within the range 
of workstreams across Acute Care. 
 

Achieved December 2007 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Strategic Partnerships and Development 
(Older People and Disabled People) – Leeds PCT 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 23rd July 2008 
 
Subject: Update on Work in Leeds on the Dignity in Care Campaign 
 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

On 1st July this year, Leeds won the national NHS Health and Social Care Award 2008 for its 
work on Dignity in Care  The award was based on our work to raise the standards of dignity 
across Health and Social Care in the city through 4 approaches:  
 
 Firstly, fostering cultural change: Including a poster (and now postcard) campaign depicting 
older people in Leeds and their expectations from services. Older people were interviewed 
and chose an image of themselves in varied settings.  
 
 Secondly, achieving 'top-to-bottom' organisational action: The Scrutiny Board Inquiry in 
2007, conducted into Dignity in Care across all relevant Leeds organisations, was itself 
highlighted as an example of good practice. The Inquiry has ensured that organisations 
developed action plans to meet the scrutiny recommendations (which have been reported 
back to Scrutiny Board) and organisations have set up internal task groups for 
implementation.  
 
Thirdly, in relation to the development and rolling out of Dignity Audit Tools with action plans. 
Audit tools were developed and used to drive up standards on hospital wards whereby 
patients, carers and staff provided information and feedback and improvement plans were 
agreed with ward managers. A second phase, in partnership with Age Concern, involves 
groups of older people carrying out audits in care homes.  
 
Finally, beginning to use Dignity as an outcome measure, for example in the  allocation of 
capital grant (details of which are provided in a companion report): Older people set the 
bidding criteria and assisted in the selection process for the care home grant. Performance 
Indicators have now been developed, related to the Dignity Standards, and these are to be 
used within contracts with care providers. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

x 

Originator: M Ward 
 
Tel:    

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Page 51



1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of t
[...]
 Chair of Leeds Older People's Forum which represents over 100 older 
people's groups in Leeds. The Forum has been an active partner in the Dignity 
campaign, from its inception through to the present. I sat on the selection panel to 
select innovative 'Dignity bids' for care home capital grant money and alongside 
other older people, have been involved in the development of the hospital Dignity 
Audit Tool. 
 
I have witnessed that Leeds has taken up the challenge of the Dignity in Care 
initiative with enthusiasm. We have Dignity Champions among front-line staff as well 
as managers across all services, each making a real difference. 
 
At the same time an energetic advertising campaign, including innovative and 
powerful posters, encourages older people themselves to demand their right to be 
treated with the respect they so richly deserve. 
 
It is with pride, as I travel about Leeds, that I see these posters displayed in libraries, 
GP practices and community centres” 

 
7.0 Recommendation 

7.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board are requested to note the contents of this update 
and progress report. 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer – Social; Care Commissioning 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 23rd July 2008 
 
Subject: Capital Grant for Improving the Care Home Environment for Older People 
2007/2008 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Scrutiny Board for Adult 
Social Care of the process of selection and allocation of the Capital Grant money 
awarded to the Council by the Government for 2007/2008. Appended to the report is 
a schedule setting out the homes in which the grant has been expended (or where 
work is underway), a number of illustrations are offered demonstrating material 
improvements which have been made as a consequence. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 In December 2006 the Secretary of State for Health annou
[...]
e of this report is to provide the Board with an update on issues around 
income generation for Community Care Services. 

 
1.2 Attached is the Executive Board report considered on 11 June 2008, which set out the 

current position with the review of income for non-residential adult social care services 
and sought Executive Board approval for consultation on options.  Executive Baord 
resolved: 

 

(a)  That the contextual information outlined in the report and how it impacts on 
the contributions review be noted. 

(b)  That the context for the consultation process be supported as the need to 
generate more income from service user contributions to improve our ability 
to invest in social care services and to support fairness, equity and 
consistency 

(c) That the contributions options set out in section 8.4 of the report be approved 
as the basis of stakeholder consultation. 

 
1.3 Also attached (Appendix 2) is a copy of the presentation provided to political groups. 

(NB The presentation presents the extended consultation period following the 
discussion at full Council on 2 July 2008). 

 
1.4 Appendix 3 details the information recently distributed to all Elected Members 

regarding this issue.  Appendix 4 provides a detailed consultation plan, highlighting 
both planned and completed activity. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney
  

Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



 
 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is requested to note the information provided in the attached papers and 
consider its future involvement in this area of work.  

Page 76



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services  
 
Executive Board  
 
Date:  11th June 2008 

   
Subject:  INCOME FOR COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES -  PROPOSALS FOR 

CONSULTATION  
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In  
[...]
 133



 

6. Briefing Information & Consultation with Members of Staff 
 

Action Timescale Progress 
 

Briefing document and “Frequently Asked 
Questions” for members of staff, 
providing information in case of service 
user queries and giving the opportunity 
for staff to comment. Hard copies will be 
distributed to staff and the information will 
be placed on the Intranet.  
 

Starting w/c 28th July 2008  

More detailed briefing document for 
managers with “Frequently Asked 
Questions”. Project Team officers 
attendance at management meetings. 
 

Starting w/c 28th July 2008  

 
 
 
7. Briefing Information & Consultation with Providers, Commissioners and 

Partners  
 

Action Timescale Progress 
 

Briefing document and “Frequently Asked 
Questions”, providing information in case 
of service user queries and giving the 
opportunity to comment.  
 

Starting w/c 28th July 2008  

Attendance at meetings e.g. Learning 
Disability Partnership Board 
 

August to October 2008  

 
 
 
8. Briefing Information & Consultation with Members 
 

Action  Timescale Progress 
 

Briefing document, “Frequently Asked 
Questions” and details of the consultation 
process 
 

Friday 18th July Being copied for 
distribution 

Member updates Periodically July to October 
2008 
 

 

Members workshop September 2008  
 

 
 

Page 134



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:  23 July 2008 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) –  Work Programme  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting in June 2008, the Board identified a number of issues for its work 
programme and requested these to be formally presented at a future meeting.   As 
such, the Board’s draft work programme is attached as Appendix 1.   

 

1.2 Also attached for Members consideration is an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1 July 2008 to 31 October 2008 (Appendix 2). 

  
2.0 ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
[...]
ith key stakeholders 
 

• Visits to selected establishments, as appropriate, to engage with service users 
and staff 

 

• Visits to other authority areas and/or areas of best practice, as appropriate 
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to; 
 

(i) Consider the draft work programme attached at Appendix 1 and the extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 July 2008 to 31 October 

2008 (Appendix 2) 
(ii) Consider the establishment of an Adult Social Care Proposals Working 

Group, with terms of reference to be presented to a future meeting.   
(iii) Determine the best approach to give future consideration to the ‘Adaptations’ 

topic. 
(iv) Amend and/ or agree the Board’s work programme. 

 

 

Page 136



S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 (
A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
) 
 

W
o
rk
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 2
0
0
8
/0
9
  

K
e
y
: 
 

R
F
S
 

R
e
q
u
e
s
t 
fo
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

M
S
R
 
M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

P
M
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

B
 

B
ri
e
fi
n
g
s
 (
In
c
lu
d
in
g
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
a
re
a
s
 f
o
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
) 

R
P
 

R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
e
x
is
ti
n
g
 p
o
lic
y
 

S
C
 

S
ta
tu
to
ry
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

D
P
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
w
 p
o
lic
y
 

C
I 

C
a
ll 
in
 

 It
e
m
 

D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
 

N
o
te
s
 

T
y
p
e
 o
f 

it
e
m
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
 –
  
2
3
 J
u
ly
 2
0
0
8
 

D
ig
n
it
y
 i
n
 C
a
re
 

T
o
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 a
n
 u
p
d
a
te
 o
n
 t
h
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
w
o
rk
 

a
n
d
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
ts
 a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 C
it
y
. 

M
a
y
 r
e
s
u
lt
 i
n
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 w
o
rk
. 

B
 

In
c
o
m
e
 G
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 f
o
r 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 C
a
re
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

T
o
 p
ro
v
id
e
 t
h
e
 B
o
a
rd
 w
it
h
 a
n
 o
u
tl
in
e
 o
f 
th
e
 

p
la
n
n
e
d
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 r
e
g
a
rd
in
g
 I
n
c
o
m
e
 

G
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 f
o
r 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 C
a
re
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 r
e
p
o
rt
 p
re
s
e


Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD JULY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
P Ewens, Mrs R Feldman, J Fisher, C Fox, 
T Hanley, A Hussain, T Murray and 
E Taylor 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms J Fisher - Alliance Service Users 
and Carers 

  
8 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care).  In particular, the Chair welcomed Joy Fisher (Co-opted 
Member – Alliance Service Users and Carers) to her first meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care).  Members and officers then introduced 
themselves to the Board. 
 

9 Late Item  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a report on ‘Older 
People’s Day Services – Service Improvement Plan’, following consideration 
of this matter at the Executive Board meeting held on 16th July, 2008, which 
had taken place after the time of agenda despatch (Minute No. 16 refers). 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor S Armitage declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Dignity 
in Care, agenda item 9, Income Generation for Community Care Services, 
and agenda item 9 a, Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement 
Plan, due to being a Member of Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme (Minute 
Nos. 14, 15 and 16 refer).  
 
Councillor J Chapman declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Dignity 
in Care, agenda item 9, Income Generation for Community Care Services, 
and agenda item 9 a, Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement 
Plan, due to her daughter-in-law’s employment in private industry as a Carer 
who visits people in their homes (Minute Nos. 14, 15 and 16 refer).  
 
Councillor P Ewens declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Dignity in 
Care, agenda item 9, Income Generation for Community Care Services, and 
agenda item 9 a, Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement Plan, 
due to being a Board Member of the Cardigan Centre Board, which had 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

 

considered matters in relation to “older active people” (Minute Nos. 14, 15 and 
16 refer).  
 
Councillor T Hanley declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Dignity in 
Care, agenda item 9, Income Generation for Community Care Services, and 
agenda item 9 a, Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement Plan, 
due to being a Director of Bramley Elderly Action (Minute Nos. 14, 15 and 16 
refer). 
 
Joy Fisher declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Dignity in Care, 
agenda item 9, Income Generation for Community Care Services, and agenda 
item 9 a, Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement Plan, due to 
being Acting Chair of the Links Participatory Group, and due to being a 
Member of both the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Group and Carer 
Reference Group (Minute Nos. 14, 15 and 16 refer).  
 

11 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Coupar, G Kirkland 
and P Harrand (Executive Member – Adult Health and Social Care), and by 
Sally Morgan (Co-opted Member – Equality Issues). 
 

12 Minutes - Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - 24th June 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

13 Minutes - Executive Board - 11th June 2008  
 

The Chair advised that matters considered at the Executive Board held on 
11th June 2008, relating to Income for Community Care Services – Proposals 
for Consultation, and Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults in Leeds, would be 
considered by the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) at later points in the 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 11th June 
2008, be received and noted. 
 

14 Dignity in Care  
 

Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting held on 24th June 2008, consideration 
was given to a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which provided the Board with information in relation to dignity in care.  It was 
noted that dignity in care had been identified at the previous Board meeting as 
a potential area for further consideration. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information:- 
 

• Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Dignity in Care for Older People; 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

 

• Formal Response to the Scrutiny Board Report into Dignity in Care; 
and 

• Summary of Monitoring Reports and Latest Progress Position. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting:- 
 

• Dennis Holmes, Chief Commissioning Officer; 

• Mick Ward, Head of Strategic Partnerships and Development (Older 
People and Disabled People); and 

• Mark Phillott, Contracts Manager. 
 
The Head of Strategic Partnerships and Development (Older People and 
Disabled People) reported that Leeds had won the national NHS Health and 
Social Care Award 2008 for its Dignity in Care campaign.  The award was 
based on work to raise the standards of dignity across Health and Social Care 
in the city through 4 approaches, namely:-  
 

- Fostering Cultural Change; 
- ‘Top-to-bottom’ Organisational Action; 
- Dignity Audit Tools; and 
- Dignity as an Outcome Measure. 

 
In addition, the main highlighted points were:- 
 

• One Member requested information on pilot schemes in residential 
homes.  The Head of Strategic Partnerships and Development (Older 
People and Disabled People) reported that 5 residential homes were 
involved.  It was agreed that confirmation of the 5 homes would be 
provided to the Board. 

• Another Member reported on overcrowding in care homes for people 
with mental health difficulties.  She also expressed concern in relation 
to the amount of time that people were left on their own.  The Chief 
Commissioning Officer reported that mental health was a key priority 
area.  It was noted that the previous Scrutiny Board for Health and 
Adult Social Care had conducted an Inquiry into mental health.  The 
Board acknowledged that there were still some major challenges in 
relation to tackling social isolation. 

• The Board discussed end of life care and how it related to the dignity in 
care agenda.  It was reported that Leeds was hosting a Marie Curie 
Project to raise awareness.   

• One Member emphasised the benefits of frontline staff being 
‘consumer friendly’.   

• The Board briefly discussed some of the implications of the Mental 
Capacity Act. 

 
The Chair then invited the Contracts Manager to update the Board on the 
capital grant for improving the care home environment for older people 
2007/08.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser provided a breakdown of the total 
allocation, including work completed, in-progress or withdrawn.   



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

 

 
The following points were discussed: 
 

• The Board was advised that a consultation exercise with major 
partners had taken place.  It was noted that a Grant Allocation Panel 
had met to consider the bids that had been submitted. 

• One Member queried the allocation of grants to private sector and 
local authority establishments.  The Board was referred to appendix 
2 of the report, which contained information in relation to bids that had 
been rejected and the reason for that rejection.  It was agreed that 
confirmation of the funding allocated to private sector and local 
authority establishments would be provided to the Board. 

• In relation to capital grant funding, one Member requested 
confirmation of the level of Council funding compared to the total 
government grant. 

 
The Board discussed the options for undertaking further scrutiny in relation to 
dignity in care.   
 
The Chair then thanked the officers for their attendance. 
  
(Councillor A Hussain joined the meeting at 10.10 am during the consideration 
of this item). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted;  
(2)  That the Board receives a 6 monthly update report ; and, 
(3) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser prepare a draft statement to reflect the 

evidence submitted and subsequent discussion of the Board.  
 

15 Income Generation for Community Care Services  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which 
provided the Board with an update on issues in relation to income generation 
for Community Care Services. 
 
The following information was appended to the report:- 
 

• Executive Board report considered on 11 June 2008 – Income for 
Community Care Services – Proposals for Consultation; 

• A copy of the presentation provided to political groups; 

• Information recently distributed to all Elected Members; and  

• Consultation Plan, highlighting planned and completed activity. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Steve Hume, Acting Chief Support 
Services Officer and Janet Somers, Business Change Manager. 
 
The following points were discussed:- 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

 

• The Acting Chief Support Services Officer reported that an extension to 
the consultation period had been approved.   

• The Board was informed that the consultation period commenced on 
13th June, 2008 and was due to finish in October 2008.   

• Members were advised that voluntary sector organisations had 
been notified that the consultation period had been extended. 

• Reference was made to consulting with BME groups.  The Business 
Change Manager advised that a meeting was being held involving 40 + 
BME organisations. 

• The Board discussed the impact of financial assessments.     
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

16 Late Item - Older People's Day Services - Service Improvement Plan  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which 
updated Members on issues in relation to Older People’s Day Services and 
the associated Service Improvement Plan. 
 
Appended to the report was the Executive Board report considered on 16 July 
2008. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Liz Ward, Disability Services Manager 
and Colin Roberts, Programme Manager. 
 
In brief summary, the key points discussed were:- 
 

• The Board discussed the future of individual units, particularly 
Richmond Hill and the Peripatetic Unit.  

• Members discussed work undertaken with social care providers to 
improve day care provision. 

• One Member felt that more could be done to improve services for 
people from different cultural backgrounds. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

17 Work Programme  
 

A report was received from the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which invited Members to consider and approve the draft work programme for 
2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report was the Board’s draft work programme, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st July 2008 to 31st 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

 

October 2008, together with a copy of the final report on Adaptations, which 
had been identified by the Board as a potential area for a more detailed 
Inquiry. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• The Board was advised that the work programme was a ‘live 
document’ and subject to change.  A number of rescheduling issues 
were highlighted at the meeting.   

• The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reported on a proposal to establish an 
Adult Social Care Proposals Working Group.  Councillor Coupar, 
Councillor Chapman, Councillor Fox and Joy Fisher were nominated to 
serve on the working group.  It was agreed that, following further 
consultation with all members of the Scrutiny Board, membership of 
this group would be confirmed at the Scrutiny Board meeting in 
September. 

• The Board also agreed to receive a report on ‘adaptations’ at the 
September Board meeting.  The report would assist the scope of any 
future Inquiry by setting out the current landscape of adaptations, 
including current operational arrangements and any future plans and/or 
projects.  It was suggested that as part of any future Inquiry, the Board 
might consider how the Council ensured it was receiving ‘value for 
money’ in respect of the work undertaken.     

• Members attention was drawn to the series of ‘unscheduled’ items with 
the draft programme.  Prioritising continuing care as an area for future 
scrutiny was subsequently discussed.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(2)  That an Adult Social Care Proposals Working Group be established, with 

terms of reference presented to a future meeting; 
(3)  That at its September meeting, the Board receives a report on 

‘adaptations’, setting out the current operational arrangements and any 
future plans and/or projects; and 

(4)  That the work programme be agreed, subject to the necessary 
rescheduling matters identified at the meeting. 

 
18 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday 17th September, 2008 at 10.00 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
(Pre-meeting scheduled for 9.30 am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.56 am). 
 
 
 


